Dividends are reflected as a reduction of retained earnings in the period in which they are formally declared by the
Board of Directors (the “Board”).

92

Edgar Filing: SIGNET JEWELERS LTD - Form 10-K

165

Table of Contents

2. New accounting pronouncements
New accounting pronouncements adopted during the period
Income Taxes
In November 2015, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”)
No. 2015-17, “Income Taxes (Topic 740): Balance Sheet Classification of Deferred Taxes.” The new guidance requires
that all deferred tax assets and liabilities, along with any related valuation allowance, be classified as noncurrent on
the balance sheet. ASU No. 2015-17 is effective for annual periods, and interim periods within those annual periods,
beginning after December 15, 2016, with early adoption permitted. Signet adopted ASU 2015-17 during Fiscal 2016
and applied the standard retrospectively. Accordingly, Signet has adjusted the consolidated balance sheet as of
January 31, 2015 to reflect the reclassifications required as follows:

January 31, 2015

(in millions)
As
previously
reported

As
currently
reported

Reclassifications

Current assets $4.5 $— $ (4.5 )
Current liabilities (145.8 ) — 145.8
Non-current assets 111.1 2.3 (108.8 )
Non-current liabilities (21.0 ) (53.5 ) (32.5 )
Deferred tax assets (liabilities) $(51.2 ) $(51.2 ) $ —
New accounting pronouncements to be adopted in future periods
Revenue recognition
In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU No. 2014-09, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606).” The new
guidance affects any entity that either enters into contracts with customers to transfer goods or services or enters into
contracts for the transfer of nonfinancial assets, unless those contracts are within the scope of other standards (for
example, insurance contracts or lease contracts). The core principle of the guidance is that an entity should recognize